

No. 25-CV-1994

In The Supreme Court of the United States

THE CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC, Petitioner

v.

LAURA MARSHALL, *Respondent*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Team 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved..... 1

Statement of The Case 1

Summary of The Argument..... 4

Argument..... 5

I. PETITIONER’S AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE FAILS BECAUSE CADS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SPEECH CLAUSE UNDER ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY 7

 A. CADS survives any level of scrutiny under the Free Speech Clause 7

 1. *Respondent’s CADS lawsuit survives intermediate scrutiny.*..... 8

 2. *Respondent’s CADS lawsuit survives strict scrutiny*..... 10

 3. *Respondent’s CADS lawsuit survives rational basis scrutiny* 12

 B. No other precedent supports the petitioner’s argument that the Speech Clause Bars Respondent’s CADS Suit 13

 1. *Snyder does not prohibit Respondent’s CADS lawsuit*..... 13

 2. *Florida Star does not prohibit Respondent’s CADS lawsuit*..... 15

 3. *CADS’ state of mind requirement further demonstrates Delmont’s attempt to narrowly regulate harmful conduct without improperly burdening free speech* **Error!**

Bookmark not defined.

II. PETITIONER’S AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE FAILS BECAUSE CADS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EXERCISE CLAUSE UNDER ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY 16

 A. The burden CADS places on the Church of Light is incidental pursuant to CADS’ neutral and generally applicable policy, and should be subject to rational basis review 17

 B. Even if strict scrutiny is applied, CADS still prevails under the Free Exercise Clause. 19

 C. The burden that the Church of Light faces under CADS is not of the same nature as that of *Yoder* and does not warrant the hybrid rights exception..... 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693, 712 (1986).....	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu, Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 533 (1993)	17, 18, 23
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749, 763	5
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 16, 21, 22
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 313 (1993).....	12
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524, 533, 541 (1989).....	15
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 606 U.S. 461, 470 (2025).....	5, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437, 452 (1971).....	17, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U. S. 507, 525 (2022)	19
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522, 565 (2025)	17, 19, 22
<i>Marshall v. The Church of Light, LLC</i> , No. 25-CV-1994, at *6 (W.D. Del. Dec. 8, 2025)..	16, 17, 20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464, 486 (2014)	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707, 722, 724-25 (2024).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 576 U.S. 155, 163–65 (2015)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443, 460-61 (2011).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. Of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 714 (1981)	16, 19
<i>Turner Broad Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180, 189 (<i>Turner II</i>) (1997)	8, 10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 642 (<i>Turner I</i>) (1994).....	7, 8
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	5
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 696, (1970)	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	6, 8

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 211 (1972)..... 22

Statutes

Del. Ann. Stat. § 163.732 (2020)..... 15

The Campus Anti-Doxxing Statute (CADS), Del. Ann. Stat. §25.989 (2025)..... 1, 15, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 1
